

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

For the six months period ended June 30, 2019

Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements for TitanStar Properties Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors.

Management believes these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the six months period ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 2,142,580	\$ 3,050,264
Amounts receivable	390,589	416,359
Prepaid expenses and deposits	56,939	88,285
	2,590,108	3,554,908
Investment properties (note 4)	38,780,028	41,050,682
Mortgage reserve fund	676,179	501,505
	\$ 42,046,315	\$ 45,107,095
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,101,677	\$ 1,262,414
Notes payable (note 6)	2,109,500	2,102,000
Current portion of mortgages payable (note 7)	11,985,516	12,269,126
Due to related parties (note 9)	152,380	154,548
	15,349,073	15,788,088
Tenants' security deposits	222,515	208,293
Mortgages payable (note 7)	16,236,621	17,040,361
Convertible debentures – non-related parties (note 8a)	4,270,281	4,169,461
	36,078,490	37,206,203
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 10)	21,612,003	21,612,003
Equity component of convertible debentures (note 8)	269,319	269,319
Contributed surplus	1,248,058	1,248,058
Accumulated other comprehensive income	769,216	1,338,259
Deficit	(18,000,045)	(16,639,992)
Equity attributable to the shareholders of TitanStar Properties	5,898,551	7,827,647
Non-controlling interest	69,274	73,245
Total Shareholders' equity	5,967,825	7,900,892
	\$ 42,046,315	\$ 45,107,095

Commitments (note 15)
Subsequent events (note 17)

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

“Jean-Daniel Cohen”
Director

“Stephane Amine”
Chair, Audit Committee

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For three months ended		For six months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Revenue:				
Rental income	\$ 849,040	\$ 451,608	\$ 1,685,204	\$ 899,202
Recoveries of operating expenses income	325,444	137,219	658,327	316,365
Other income	8,966	101,013	17,720	117,266
	1,183,450	689,840	2,361,251	1,332,833
Property operating expenses				
Operating and leasing expenses	(342,186)	(231,900)	(692,233)	(364,211)
Earnings from property operations	841,264	457,940	1,669,018	968,622
Other revenues (expenses):				
General and administrative	(327,557)	(205,796)	(564,820)	(355,811)
Depreciation (note 4)	(461,526)	(239,571)	(1,155,835)	(472,318)
Share of income (loss) of joint ventures (note 5)	-	43,166	-	77,315
Net finance costs	(660,945)	(398,069)	(1,316,452)	(796,008)
Gain on settlement of financial liabilities (notes 8 and 10)	-	89,535	-	18,324
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	7,206	117,367	4,065	853,807
	(1,442,822)	(593,368)	(3,033,042)	(674,691)
Income (loss) for the period	(601,558)	(135,428)	(1,364,024)	293,931
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Foreign currency translation on US operations	226,907	69,445	569,043	(431,756)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ (374,651)	\$ (65,983)	\$ (794,981)	\$ (137,825)
Net income (loss) for the period attributed to:				
Non-controlling interest	(998)	-	(3,971)	-
Shareholders of Titanstar Properties Inc.	(600,560)	-	(1,360,053)	-
	(601,558)	-	(1,364,024)	-
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributed to:				
Non-controlling interest	(998)	-	(3,971)	-
Shareholders of Titanstar Properties Inc.	(373,653)	-	(791,010)	-
	(374,651)	-	(794,981)	-
Weighted average number of units	255,221,133	215,034,574	243,959,579	214,840,529
Basic and diluted loss per common share (note 12)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Equity component of convertible debentures	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total attributable to owners of the parent	Non- controlling interest	Total shareholders' equity
Balance, December 31, 2017	214,249,087	17,852,974	222,510	1,248,058	3,674,720	(18,384,772)	4,613,490	-	4,613,490
Share issue – debt settlement	2,512,781	48,154	-	-	-	-	48,154	-	48,154
Income (loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	293,931	293,931	-	293,931
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(431,756)	-	(431,756)	-	(431,756)
Balance, June 30, 2018	216,761,868	17,901,128	222,510	1,248,058	3,242,964	(18,090,841)	4,523,819	-	4,523,819
Balance, December 31, 2018	216,761,868	21,612,003	269,319	1,248,058	1,338,259	(16,639,992)	7,827,647	73,245	7,900,892
Share issue – add'l ownership interest	38,459,269	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income (loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,360,053)	(1,360,053)	(3,971)	(1,364,024)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	(569,043)	-	(569,043)	-	(569,043)
Balance, June 30, 2019	255,221,137	21,612,003	269,319	1,248,058	769,216	(18,000,045)	5,898,551	69,274	5,967,825

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
Cash provided by (used in):		
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Income (loss) for the year	\$ (1,360,054)	\$ 293,931
Adjustment to reconcile (income) loss for the year to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	1,155,835	472,318
Amortization of transaction costs	35,688	98,209
Accretion of convertible debentures	65,131	32,279
Gain on settlement of financial liabilities	-	(18,324)
Share of profit or loss of joint ventures and associates	-	(77,315)
Foreign exchange gain	5,332	(853,807)
Interest expense	1,214,923	665,519
Change in operating assets and liabilities	(191,356)	(15,786)
	925,499	597,024
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Additions to investment properties	(298,004)	(111,135)
Distributions from joint ventures and associates	-	66,371
Security deposits received	22,500	11,145
Proceeds from disposal of interests in joint ventures	-	4,453,914
	(275,504)	4,420,295
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Repayment of debt	(127,458)	(4,811,385)
Net variance in advances from related parties	-	900,000
Mortgage transaction costs	204,751	9,739
Advances from (contributions to) mortgage reserve fund	(174,674)	(39,497)
Interest paid	(1,127,188)	(643,981)
	(1,224,569)	(4,585,124)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(333,110)	(35,297)
Increase (decrease) in cash	(907,684)	396,898
Cash, beginning of period	3,050,264	262,786
Cash, end of period	\$ 2,142,580	\$ 659,684

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Organization:

TitanStar Properties Inc. (“TitanStar” and collectively with its subsidiaries the “Company”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on June 3, 2008 and is a real estate holding company trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (common shares “TSXV: TSP”, convertible debentures “TSXV: TSP.DB”). The Company issued share capital and commenced operations on June 30, 2008. The registered office of the Company is 151 Yonge Street, 11th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5C 2W7.

The sole business of the Company is the ownership of real property interests, consistent with a well-established investment policy. The Company seeks to create a portfolio of stabilized income producing real estate assets within the United States with value to be maximized through the acquisition of well-positioned quality assets. The initial focus is on necessity-based, nationally-anchored retail/ commercial properties, community centers and industrial properties.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2019.

2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance:

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting using the same presentation and accounting policies in the December 31, 2018 audited consolidated financial statements. They do not include all the information and disclosure normally provided in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2018.

3. Significant accounting policies:

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are set out below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by group entities unless otherwise stated.

New accounting policies adopted in the previous period

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company mainly has a lessor activity, which is out of scope of IFRS 15 (except for the recoveries of operating expenses income). With respect to revenue within the scope of IFRS 15, the standard was adopted as at January 1, 2018 and was applied retroactively with restatement of comparative periods. Management concluded that there is no significant impact of adoption of IFRS 15.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB published IFRS 9 which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (IAS 39). IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9 (2014), financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. The standard introduces additional changes relating to financial liabilities. It also amends the impairment model by introducing a new 'expected credit loss' model for calculating impairment.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, date for which the Company adopted this standard and applied retroactively with restatement of comparative periods. The Company assessed that there was no impact of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements, with the exception of financial assets that were classified as Loans and Receivables that are now classified in the amortized cost category. There was no impact on carrying values and equity as at January 1, 2018, as a result of the adoption of the standard.

Amendments to IFRS 3 – Definition of a Business

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.

IFRS 3 continues to adopt a market participant's perspective to determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business. The amendments: clarify the minimum requirements for a business; remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements; add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive; narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs; and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments to IFRS 3 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020 and apply prospectively. Earlier application is permitted and the Company has elected to early adopt this standard as of January 1, 2018.

(a) Basis of consolidation:

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the assets and liabilities and results of operations of TitanStar and its subsidiaries. The assets and liabilities and results of operations include the consolidation of its wholly owned subsidiaries TitanStar DSC Holdings, Inc., TSP GP Holdings, Inc., TSP LP Holdings, Inc., TitanStar US, Inc., TSP Metro Gateway, LLC and TSP 116th Street, LLC as well as Martin Downs NSC, LLC (since acquisition of control in October 2018) which is 99% owned.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company using consistent accounting policies.

All material intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Where the Company's interest in a subsidiary is less than 100%, the Company recognizes non-controlling interest.

(b) Joint arrangement and associates:

The Company classifies its interest in joint arrangements as either joint operations or joint ventures depending on the Company's rights to assets and obligations for the liabilities of the arrangements. When making this assessment, management considers the structure of the arrangement, the legal form of any separate entities, the contractual terms of the arrangement and other facts and circumstances. The Company has determined that its joint arrangements are joint ventures since the Company has rights to and is liable for the net assets of the arrangements. The Company classifies entities it has significant influence over as associates.

The Company reports its interest in joint ventures and associates using the equity method. Under the equity method, interests in joint ventures and associates are recorded at initial cost plus the Company's share of post-acquisition income or loss, plus contributions less distributions received. Subsequent to the acquisition date, the Company's share of net income is reported in income of joint ventures and associates in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

The accounting policies of the joint arrangements and associates are consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. Where the Company transacts with its joint ventures and associates, unrealized profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Company's interest in the investment. Balances outstanding between the Company and its joint ventures and associates in which it has an interest are not eliminated in the consolidated statements of financial position.

At each reporting period, the Company evaluates whether there is objective evidence that its interest in each joint venture investment is impaired. The entire carrying amount of the interest in joint venture investment is compared to the recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use, or fair value less costs to sell. The recoverable amount of each investment is considered separately.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(c) Property acquisitions and business combinations:

When property is acquired, management considers the substance of the agreement in determining whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a property or a business combination. The Company accounts for an acquisition as a business combination if the acquired property meets the definition of a business, being an integrated set of activities and assets that are capable of being managed for the purpose of providing goods or services to customers generating investment income (such as dividends or interests) or generating other income from ordinary activities.

Where such acquisitions are not judged to be a business combination, they are treated as asset acquisitions. The cost to acquire the property, including transaction costs, is allocated between the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values at the acquisition date. The assets acquired and liabilities assumed include land, building and intangible assets such as above and below market leases and in-place operating leases. The Company expenses transaction costs on business combinations.

(d) Investment properties:

Investment properties are comprised of properties held to earn rental revenue or for capital appreciation or both. Investment properties are measured initially at cost including transaction costs. Transaction costs include transfer taxes, professional fees for legal services and initial leasing commissions to bring the property to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating.

Investment properties include land and buildings and lease related intangible assets which include below and above market rents, value of in-place leases and prepaid lease origination costs. Investment properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of buildings is calculated using the straight-line method with reference to each property's cost, estimated useful life of the building, components, and residual value.

The basis of depreciation and estimated useful lives of buildings, major components and lease related intangibles are as follows:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Buildings	Straight-line	35 - 45 years
Major components	Straight-line	8 - 10 years
Lease related intangibles	Straight-line	Weighted average term of the lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually and adjusted as required.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(d) Investment properties (continued):

Note 5 discloses the fair value of the investment properties. The following approaches either individually or in combination, are used by management, in their determination of the fair value of investment properties:

- The Income Approach derives market value by estimating the future cash flows that will be generated by the property and then applying an appropriate capitalization rate or discount rate to those cash flows. This approach can utilize the direct capitalization method and/or the discounted cash flow analysis.
- The Direct Comparison Approach involves comparing or contrasting the recent sale, listing or optioned prices of properties comparable to the subject and adjusting for any significant differences between them.

Management reviews independent appraisals when obtained for properties, to ensure the assumptions used by the appraisers are reasonable. The fair value amount determined by management and disclosed in note 5 reflects those assumptions used in the approaches above.

An investment property is derecognized when it has been disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss in the period of retirement or disposal.

(e) Cash and equivalents:

Cash and equivalents consist of cash on hand and in the bank and highly-liquid investments having terms of three months or less from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash. Cash and equivalents exclude cash subject to restrictions.

(f) Revenue recognition:

Rental revenue is recognized on a straight line basis over the term of the lease subject to ultimate collection being reasonably assured.

Revenue includes recoveries of specified operating expenses, in accordance with the terms of the lease agreements. Recoveries are recognized in the period in which the related operating expense was incurred.

(g) Leases:

Leases are classified according to the substance of the transaction. Leases that transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership from the Company to the lessees are accounted for as finance leases. All current leases of the Company are operating leases.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(h) Finance income (expenses):

Finance income consists of interest income. Finance expense includes interest on long-term debt, financing fees, amortization of deferred financing costs and accretion of convertible debentures.

Finance income is recognized in the period in which it is earned, while finance expenses are recognized in the period in which they are incurred.

(i) Provisions:

Provisions are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material, such as closure costs.

(j) Convertible debentures:

Convertible debentures are separated into debt and equity components based on the residual method. The value of the debt component is calculated at the estimated fair value of the future interest and principal payments due under the terms of the convertible debentures, with the residual value assigned to the equity component.

Transaction costs directly related to the debt component reduce the carrying value of the convertible debentures. Transaction costs related to the equity component of convertible debentures are recognized in the value of the equity component, net of deferred income tax.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of convertible debentures is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method and is accreted up to its face value. The equity component is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition.

For convertible debentures in which the conversion feature is determined to be an embedded derivative liability, the embedded derivative liability is valued first, with the residual value assigned to the debt component of the instrument at inception. Transaction costs allocated to the embedded derivative component are recognized in profit or loss. The embedded derivative liability is recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

(k) Share options and warrants:

The Company has a share option plan available for officers, employees, and consultants. The fair value based method of accounting is applied to all share-based compensation. Compensation expense is recognized when share options are granted over the vesting periods. Awards of share options and warrants related to private placements or public offerings of shares are treated as share issue costs.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Share options and warrants (continued):

The fair value of share options and warrants granted are estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recorded as an expense over the applicable vesting period based on the number of awards expected to vest. Each tranche of an award is considered a separate award within its own vesting period and grant date fair value. On the exercise of share options, the consideration received and the grant date fair value of the option is credited to share capital.

(l) Share capital:

For equity-settled share-based payment transactions, the entity shall measure the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, directly, at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the entity cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received, the entity shall measure their value, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

Transaction costs related to the issuance of the shares are recognized directly in shareholders' equity as a reduction of the proceeds received.

(m) Income or loss per share:

Basic income or loss per share is calculated by dividing the income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company computes dilutive effects of options, warrants and similar instruments. The dilutive effect on income per share is recognized by the use of proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

(n) Foreign currency translation:

Foreign operations

The functional currency of the Company's subsidiaries is the United States dollar as it is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiaries operate. In determining the functional currency consideration is given to the denomination of major cash flows of the entity. The functional currency of entities within the group has remained unchanged during the reporting period.

Upon consolidation, assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries are translated to Canadian dollars, the presentation currency of the Company, at the period end rate of exchange and the results of their operations translated at average rates of exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income in equity. Translation adjustments from monetary receivables and payables within the Company's subsidiaries for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future are included in the accumulated other comprehensive income in equity.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(n) Foreign currency translation (continued):

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the respective group entity, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate).

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

(o) Income taxes:

Current income tax for each entity is based on the local taxable income at the local statutory tax rate enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date and includes adjustments to tax payable or recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred income tax is recognized using the statement of financial position method in respect of all temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, except as indicated below.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized, except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in an acquisition that is not a business combination and, at the time of the acquisition, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss and in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investment in subsidiaries, interests in joint ventures and associates, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that temporary differences will reverse itself in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in an acquisition that is not a business combination and, at the time of the acquisition, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss and in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investment in subsidiaries, interest in joint ventures and associates, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(o) Income taxes (continued):

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. To the extent that an asset not previously recognized fulfills the criteria for recognition, a deferred income tax asset is recorded.

Deferred income tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Current and deferred income taxes relating to items recognized directly in equity are recognized in equity and not in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on either the same taxable entities or in different taxable entities, and, where there is the intent to settle the balance on a net basis.

(p) Financial instruments:

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).

Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortized cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

In the periods presented, the Company does not have any financial assets categorized as FVTPL or FVOCI.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(p) Financial instruments (continued):

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are presented within net finance costs, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within operating and leasing expenses.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Company designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.

Derivative instruments

Derivative instruments are initially recorded at fair value including those derivatives that are embedded in a financial instrument or other contract but are not closely related to the host financial instrument or contract, respectively. Subsequent to initial recognition, changes in the fair values of derivative instruments are recognized in net loss, except for derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges.

Transaction costs are expensed as incurred for financial instruments classified or designated at fair value through profit or loss.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(p) Financial instruments (continued):

The following is a summary of the classification adopted by the Company for each significant category of financial instrument.

Financial instruments	Classification	Measurement
Cash	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Amounts receivable	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Mortgage reserve fund	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Embedded derivative liability	Financial liabilities at FVTPL	Fair value
Notes payable	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Mortgages payable	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Tenant security deposit	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost

(q) Impairment of assets:

(i) Financial assets:

IFRS 9's impairment requirements use more forward-looking information to recognize expected credit losses – the 'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. This replaces IAS 39's "incurred loss model".

Under IFRS 9, the Company applies an expected loss model that assesses the risk a financial asset will default rather than whether a loss has been incurred. This results in losses being recognized earlier. The Company applied the simplified approach to estimate expected credit losses which requires the loss allowance to be measured for lifetime expected credit losses. While the Company's financial assets are subject to the expected credit loss requirements, the identified loss was immaterial.

(ii) Non-financial assets:

Investment properties are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped into cash generating units ("CGU's"), defined as the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows. An impairment loss is recognized within impairment of assets for the amount by which the carrying amount of the individual asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. In absence of such transactions, an appropriate valuation model is used. Value-in-use is assessed using the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGU.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(q) Impairment of assets: (continued)

Impairments are reversed to the extent that events or circumstances give rise to changes in the estimate of recoverable amount since the period the impairment was recorded. Impairment reversals are recognized within impairment of assets.

(r) Fair values:

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount of consideration that could be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no obligation to act. In certain circumstances, however, the initial fair value may be based on other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, without modification or on a valuation technique using market based inputs.

Fair value measurements recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position are categorized using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in determining the fair values:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobserved inputs) (Level 3).

Each type of fair value is categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

(s) Future changes to significant accounting policies:

The following standards will be effective for subsequent annual periods.

(i) *Leases*:

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16"). The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted in certain circumstances. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17, *Leases* ("IAS 17").

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors.

Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(s) Future changes to significant accounting policies (continued):

No material impact of IFRS 16 is expected on the consolidated financial statements, since the Company only has one lease under which it is the lessee for an asset of low value. Therefore, the Company is using the exemption permitted by IFRS 16 for assets of low value. At June 30, 2019, the future minimum lease payments under this lease are not significant.

4. Investment properties:

(a) On March 30, 2016, the Company completed the purchase of a 100% interest in Metro Gateway Shopping Center, a retail real estate property located in Phoenix, Arizona.

The acquisition cost of \$11,803,610 (US\$9,100,000) before standard closing costs and adjustments was financed with a \$7,886,368 (US\$6,080,000) mortgage with the remainder financed with part of the proceeds from a \$4,500,000 issuance of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures to a related party (note 8). The seller was at arm's length to the Company.

(b) On August 31, 2016, the Company completed the purchase of a 100% interest in 116th Street Centre, a retail real estate property located in Carmel, Indiana.

The acquisition cost of \$12,894,330 (US\$9,825,000) before standard closing costs and adjustments was financed in part through a first mortgage of \$9,154,974 (US\$6,975,750) with the remainder provided by \$3,301,358 (US\$2,515,512) of proceeds from the sale of the Company's interests in Swanway and San Tan joint ventures, and the bridging loans provided – 50% by Titanstar Finance Inc., a Company of which the Chairman of the Board of Directors is a principal, and 50% by a private company owned by a director of the Company. The seller was at arm's length to the Company. The bridge loans were settled in January 2018.

(c) On September 15, 2015, the Company acquired a 49% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC, which holds Martin Downs Town Center ("MTDC"), a retail real shopping center located in Palm Springs, Florida for total consideration, including transaction costs, of \$3,146,172 (US\$2,369,075), paid by issuance of common shares. The Company's interest is held through its wholly-owned subsidiary, TitanStar US Inc. Martin Downs NSC, LLC being jointly controlled by the partners, the Company accounted for its interest under the equity method.

On August 31, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 9% ownership interest for \$1,302,000 (US\$1,000,000), for a note payable still outstanding as at June 30, 2019 (note 6.(e)).

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Investment properties (continued):

On October 17, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 41% interest. The acquisition was a result of the Company exercising an option from the original 2015 Purchase and Sales agreement. In consideration for the acquisition cost of \$3,710,875, the Company issued 38,459,270 common shares as at February 22, 2019. As of October 17, 2018, the Company holds 99% in Martin Downs NSC, LLC and therefore, is deemed to have acquired control and therefore, began to consolidate Martin Downs NSC, LLC at the time of the acquisition of the additional 41% interest.

It was determined, using the optimal concentration test permitted in the amendments of IFRS 3 that the Company early adopted as at January 1, 2018, that the transaction was not a business acquisition. Therefore, the transaction was accounted for at cost, as an asset acquisition, without remeasurement of the previously held equity interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC.

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 41,050,682	\$ 22,952,025
Cost of acquisition ⁽¹⁾	-	16,384,593
Capital additions	294,034	172,285
Depreciation	(1,155,835)	(1,137,073)
Foreign currency translation	(1,408,853)	2,678,852
Balance, end of the year	\$ 38,780,028	\$ 41,050,682

⁽¹⁾ relates to the value of the investment properties of Martin Downs NSC, LLC, following acquisition of control in October 2018 as described above.

The estimated fair value of the Company's investment properties at June 30, 2019 was \$43,213,500 (US\$33,000,000) and at December 31, 2018 was \$45,002,100 (US\$33,000,000).

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Interests in joint ventures and associates:

The following summarizes financial information about the Company's interests in joint ventures and associates:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Interest in joint ventures and associates, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ 7,109,300
Additions ⁽¹⁾	-	5,012,874
Distributions	-	(465,212)
Disposal of interests in joint ventures	-	(4,458,778)
Disposal of an interest in joint ventures following acquisition of control	-	(7,401,868)
Share of income (loss) for the year	-	109,540
Foreign currency translation	-	94,144
Interest in joint ventures and associates, end of period	\$ -	\$ -

⁽¹⁾ represents the acquisitions of the additional 9% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC in August 2018 and the additional 41%, in October 2018

At June 30, 2018, the Company held the following joint venture interests and associates accounted for on the equity basis:

Property name	Investment	%	City	State	Date acquired
(a) Adams Dairy Landing ("ADL")	Associate	38.4%	Blue Springs	MO	09/27/13
(b) Martin Downs Town Center ("MDTC")	Joint venture	49%	Palm City	FL	09/18/15

(a) Adams Dairy Landing represents a 38.4% interest in a retail shopping center, in Blue Springs, Missouri, Blue Springs Partners, LP. The Company's interest is held through its wholly owned subsidiary, TitanStar US Inc. (37.5% limited partnership interest in Blue Springs Partners, LP) and Adams Dairy Landing GP, Inc. (0.9% general partnership interest in Blue Springs Partners, LP).

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Interests in joint ventures and associates (continued):

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company, along with its limited partner in ADL performed an impairment analysis of the income property consisting of an assessment of market conditions, and expected cash flows to be generated from the property, At December 31, 2017, the Company determined the recoverable amounts from the expected future cash flows was less than its carrying value, and recorded an impairment loss of \$3,813,900 of which the Company's interest of \$1,464,538 is included in the "Share of loss of joint ventures and associates" in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss. Further, the Company performed an impairment review of its investment and recorded an impairment loss to its investment in joint ventures and associates in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive loss of \$1,153,148.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company received notice of foreclosure on the property from its lender for default in payment of its mortgage.

On August 1, 2018, Adams Dairy Landing was foreclosed by its lender upon the controlling ownership partner deciding to give back the keys rather than cure the default.

- (c) As of January 1, 2018 until August 30, 2018, Martin Downs Town Center represents a 49% interest in a retail shopping center in Palm City, Florida, Martin Downs NSC LLC. The Company's interest is held through its wholly owned subsidiary, Titanstar US Inc.

On August 31, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 9% ownership interest bringing ownership to 58%.

Further in October 17, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 41% interest. The acquisition was a result of the Company exercising an option from the original 2015 Purchase and Sales agreement. As explained in note 5, upon this transfer of interest, the Company obtained control over the relevant activities of Martin Downs NSC, LCC, and as such, the Company began to consolidate Martin Downs NSC, LLC.

At June 30, 2019, the Company did not hold any interests in joint venture interests and associates.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Notes payable:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Titanstar Finance Inc. (a) (b)	400,000	400,000
Round Table Management	400,000	400,000
Martin Downs GP, LLC	1,309,500	1,302,000
Total notes payable	\$ 2,109,500	\$ 2,102,000

- (a) On August 31, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with Titanstar Finance Inc., a private company which, at the time, was related through common directors, to borrow an aggregate amount of \$1,000,000 for the purpose of funding the Company's costs in relation to the acquisition of a retail real estate asset, 116th Street Centre.

The note payable bore interest at a fixed rate of (i) 8% per annum for the first three month period commencing on the date that the lender advanced any portion of the principal amount and ending on the interest adjustment date which was three months after the completion of the acquisition, and (ii) 10% per annum from and including the interest adjustment date until all indebtedness owing was repaid. The note matured on August 31, 2017 and was extended to January 15, 2018. On January 11, 2018, the Company paid \$600,000 and the residual \$400,000 was replaced on February 22, 2018 (note 6.(c)).

- (b) On February 22, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Titanstar Finance Inc., a private company which, at the time, was related through common directors, to borrow an aggregate amount of \$400,000 for the purpose of funding working capital requirements, as a replacement of the residual \$400,000 due on a previously issued note payable (note 6.(b)).

The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum commencing on the date that the lender advances any portion of the principal amount and ending until all indebtedness owing is repaid. The note matures on September 30, 2019. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

- (c) On February 23, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Round Table Management, a private company which, at the time, was related through common directors, to borrow an aggregate amount of \$400,000. Proceeds of the loan were used to settle outstanding indebtedness to another director.

The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum commencing on the date that the lender advanced any portion of the principal amount and ending until all indebtedness owing is repaid. The note matures on September 30, 2019. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Notes payable (continued):

(d) On August 31, 2018, concurring with the refinancing of the mortgage loan related to Martin Downs Town Center, the Company acquired an additional 9% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC from the Martin Downs GP, LLC, a private entity in which of the officer is a partner for an amount of \$1,302,000 (\$1,000,000 USD).

Correspondingly, the US\$1,000,000 note payable to Martin Downs GP, LLC to finance the 9% ownership interest acquisition bears interest at a rate of 10% and matures on August 30, 2019. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the amount due without penalty.

7. Mortgages payable:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Mortgage payable bears a fixed interest rate of 4.78% maturing September 2026. The loan is being amortized over 30 years and is payable in monthly payments of US\$36,515, capital and interest	\$ 8,894,882	\$ 9,336,923
Mortgage payable bears a fixed interest rate of 5.553% maturing April 2021. The loan is being amortized over 30 years and is payable in monthly payments of US\$34,724, capital and interest	7,681,830	8,058,354
Mortgage payable bears a floating interest rate, the greater of 1-month LIBOR plus 4.95% or 7.075% maturing August 2019 (a)	11,785,500	12,273,300
	28,362,212	29,668,577
Less: deferred financing costs (net of accumulated amortization of \$385,294 (2018 - \$188,016))	(140,075)	(359,090)
Less: current portion	(11,985,516)	(12,269,126)
	\$ 16,236,621	\$ 17,040,361

(a) Under the loan agreement, the Company has a 6 month extension option.

The mortgages payable are recorded at amortized cost and bear a weighted average effective interest rate of 6.25% as at June 30, 2019 (2018 - 5.25%). The mortgages payable are secured by charges on the Company's investment properties.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Mortgages payable (continued):

Principal repayments, as of June 30, 2019, based on scheduled repayments to be made on the mortgages payable over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

2019	\$ 11,913,903
2020	267,034
2021	7,664,424
2022	165,232
2023	180,893
Thereafter	8,170,726
	\$ 28,362,212

For the six months period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred \$896,439 (2018 - \$429,303) of interest on the mortgages payable, which is included in finance costs (note 13).

8. Convertible debentures:

(a) Non-related parties:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Liability, beginning of year	\$ 4,294,371	\$ 4,492,969
Accretion	65,131	80,051
Redemption of debentures via sinking fund	-	-
Impact of convertible debenture modification	-	(278,649)
Liability, end of year	4,359,502	4,294,371
Transaction costs, beginning of year	(124,909)	(134,167)
Redemption of debentures via sinking fund	-	-
Amortization of transaction costs	35,688	152,011
Debt modification - transaction costs	-	(142,754)
Transaction costs, end of year	(89,221)	(124,910)
Convertible debentures	\$ 4,270,281	\$ 4,169,461

The Company entered into a trust indenture on July 31, 2013 with BNY Trust Company of Canada under which the Company could issue convertible debentures to a maximum principal amount of \$11,500,000.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Convertible debentures (continued):

(a) Non-related parties (continued):

The convertible debentures are redeemable, unsecured, subordinated to senior indebtedness and were set to mature on September 30, 2018. Interest at the rate of 8.5% per annum is payable quarterly in arrears. The convertible debentures are convertible into common shares of the Company at \$0.08125 per share at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier of: (i) the date that is five days immediately preceding the maturity date, and (ii) if called for redemption, on the business day immediately preceding the date specified by the Company for the redemption of the convertible debentures.

The Company was required to pay annually on September 30, 2014 through September 30, 2017, as a mandatory sinking fund for the redemption of the convertible debentures, an amount which is equal to 3.0% of the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all convertible debentures outstanding. The maximum aggregate amount of all mandatory sinking fund payments made by the Company shall not exceed 20.0% of the aggregate principal amount of all convertible debentures. The Company could also make optional sinking fund payments. Sinking fund payments were used to redeem debentures on September 30 of each year, commencing with September 30, 2014 and ending on September 30, 2017.

Upon a change in control, the Company is required to make a redemption offer to all debenture holders equal to the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest and has the option to redeem all remaining debentures if 90% or more of the aggregate principal amount outstanding have been tendered for purchase under the redemption offer.

On September 28, 2018, the Debenture holders approved an Extraordinary Resolution authorizing (i) the maturity extension of the Debentures from September 30, 2018 to September 30, 2020; (ii) a reduction in the conversion price at which the Debenture may be converted into common shares of the Corporation from \$0.08125 to \$0.06 per common share; and (iii) an increase of the interest rate payable on the Debentures from 8.5% per annum to 9.5% per annum, which took effect as of October 1, 2018.

This transaction was accounted for as a debt extinguishment due to substantial modifications made to the original debt. Therefore, convertible debentures of \$4,542,000 as at September 28, 2018 were derecognized and a new liability of \$4,263,350 and an equity component of convertible debentures of \$278,649 were accounted for, resulting in a gain on debt extinguishment of \$222,510 in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss. The Company determined the fair value of the new liability based on the net present value of future cash flows using a discount rate of 13%.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Convertible debentures (continued):

(a) Non-related parties (continued):

A reconciliation of the face value of the convertible debentures is as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Principal, beginning of year	\$ 4,542,000	\$ 4,542,000
Redemption of debentures via sinking fund	-	-
Principal, end of year	\$ 4,542,000	\$ 4,542,000

For the six months period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred \$215,745 (2018 - \$193,035) of interest on the convertible debentures, which is included in finance costs (note 13).

As a condition of the convertible debentures, the Company is required to maintain a debt service coverage ratio. At June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with the covenant.

(b) Related parties:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Convertible debentures, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ 2,384,113
Settlement of debt	-	(2,384,113)
Convertible debentures, end of period	-	-

- (i) On September 30, 2014, the Company closed a private placement of an aggregate principal amount of \$2.5 million convertible unsecured subordinated debentures which mature on September 30, 2019. The debentures are held by companies which are related by common directors. The interest owing on the debentures was modified from 9.0% to 7.5% per annum on October 22, 2014. The Company may repay all or a portion of the indebtedness owing under the debentures at any time without penalty.

The principal portion of the debenture is convertible into units with each unit comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.09 in the first year, and for each year thereafter at a conversion price equal to the greater of the closing sales price (or the closing bid, if no sales were reported on the date of determination) of the common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange or \$0.10. Accrued interest is convertible under the same terms, except the conversion price is the lesser of \$0.09 and the market price at the date of conversion during the first year. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire an additional common share at an exercise price equal to the conversion price of the debentures in effect at the time such warrants are issued, and will expire on September 30, 2019.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Convertible debentures (continued):

(b) Related parties (continued):

The conversion feature is considered an embedded derivative liability as the conversion price varies based on the conversion date and closing sales price of the Company's common shares. The calculated present value of the embedded derivative liability at inception was \$280,989 and the residual balance of \$2,219,011 was allocated to the debt component.

On January 10, 2018, the Company settled the \$2.5 million convertible unsecured subordinated debentures and payables to TitanStar Finance Inc. of \$740,044 (including Notes Payable of \$600,000, Loan facility of \$120,000, financing fees of \$15,000 and interest expense) from its share of the proceeds from the sale of DSC. The convertible unsecured subordinated debentures had a carrying value of \$2,384,113. As a result, the difference (net of transaction costs and accretion) of \$110,887 has been recorded as a loss on settlement of financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss. As at December 31, 2017, the embedded derivative liability was classified as a current liability on the consolidated statement of financial position and was carried at a fair value of \$5,000.

On January 22, 2018, the Company issued 523,116 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.10 per share to settle a total of \$52,311 of accrued interest on the convertible unsecured subordinated debenture. The shares were issued at a fair value of \$18,309. As a result, the difference of \$34,002 has been recorded as gain on settlement of financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

- (ii) On October 30, 2015, the Company issued a convertible unsecured subordinated debenture with a face value of \$450,000 in exchange for cash proceeds of \$450,000. The debenture is held by a private company of which a director of the Company is the Chairman. The debenture bears interest at 8% per annum, commencing in August 2016, and matures on October 30, 2020. The Company may repay all or a portion of the indebtedness owing under the debenture at any time without penalty.

The principal portion of the debenture is convertible into common shares at a conversion price of \$0.06825 per share in the first year, and for each year thereafter at a conversion price equal to the greater of the market price of the Company's common shares at the time of conversion or \$0.10. Accrued interest is convertible under the same terms, except that the conversion price is the greater of \$0.06825 and the market price at the date of conversion during the first year.

The conversion feature is considered an embedded derivative liability as the conversion price varies based on the conversion date and closing sales price of the Company's common shares. The calculated present value of the embedded derivative liability at inception was \$30,456 and the residual balance of \$419,544 was allocated to the debt component.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Convertible debentures (continued):

(b) Related parties (continued):

(iii) On March 30, 2016, the Company issued a convertible unsecured subordinated debenture with a face value of \$4,050,000 in exchange for cash proceeds of \$4,050,000. The debenture is held by a private company of which a director of the Company is the Chairman. The debenture bears interest at 8% per annum and matures on March 30, 2021. The Company may repay all or a portion of the indebtedness owing under the debenture at any time without penalty.

The principal portion of the debenture is convertible into common shares at a conversion price of \$0.05381 per share in the first year, and for each year thereafter at a conversion price equal to the greater of the market price of the Company's common shares at the time of conversion or \$0.10. Accrued interest is convertible under the same terms, except that the conversion price is the greater of \$0.05381 and the market price at the date of conversion during the first year.

The conversion feature is considered an embedded derivative liability as the conversion price varies based on the conversion date and closing sales price of the Company's common shares. The calculated present value of the embedded derivative liability at inception was \$59,368 and the residual balance of \$3,990,632 was allocated to the debt component. Transaction costs allocated to the debt component were \$279,562.

(iv) On March 21, 2017, the Company issued an aggregate total of 81,858,226 common shares to Hoche upon conversion of outstanding related party convertible debentures in the total aggregate principal amount of \$4,500,000. The shares were issued at a fair value of \$3,274,329. As a result, the difference (net of transactions costs and accretion) of \$951,433 has been recorded as gain on settlement of financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

(v) On April 10, 2017, the Company issued 6,351,301 common shares to Hoche as settlement of \$349,150 accrued interest charged on the \$4.5 million convertible debentures. The shares were issued at a fair value of \$222,295. The difference of \$126,855 was recorded as gain on settlement of financial liabilities in the statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions:

Other related party transactions and balances, not already disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements include:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Due to Hoche Partners (d) (e)	152,380	154,548
	\$ 154,116	\$ 154,548

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$5,469 of accrued interest charges (2018 - \$48,100) owing to private companies related through common directors.

(a) Key management personnel compensation

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Former CFO:		
Consulting fees	-	21,000
Current CFO:		
Consulting fees	40,063	44,340
Corporate Secretary:		
Consulting fees	33,070	31,751
	\$ 73,133	\$ 97,091

Key management personnel include the members of the Board of Directors and executive officers of the Company.

(b) Asset management agreement:

On April 16, 2010, the Company entered into an asset management agreement with TitanStar Capital Corp. ("Titanstar Capital") (the "Asset Manager"), pursuant to which the Asset Manager will provide asset management, administrative and other services to the Company and its subsidiaries. TitanStar Capital is a corporation owned by TitanStar Investment Group Inc., and is a related entity as it is owned by the former Chairman of the Board of the Company. The Company has the right to terminate the asset management agreement at any time upon 60 days' notice. As of May 30, 2018, the Asset Manager will no longer receive a monthly advisory fee. As of June 8, 2018, the former Chairman of the Board of the Company resigned and thus no longer provides asset management services.

For the six months period ended June 30, 2019, the Company incurred operating expenses of \$Nil (2018 - \$45,964), included in general and administrative expenses, that were charged by the Asset Manager.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions (continued):

(c) Non-binding term sheet:

On May 2015, the Company entered into a non-binding term sheet with Inovalis S.A (“Inovalis”) and Hoche Partners International (“Hoche”), significant shareholders of the Company. Under the agreement, Titanstar Capital and Inovalis will each receive management fees in the form of shares of the Company for services provided. The dollar amount of fees by Titanstar Capital and Inovalis are calculated as follows:

- (i) 0.75% to Titanstar Capital of the net asset value of the Company calculated quarterly in arrears;
- (ii) 0.75% to Inovalis of the equity raised or arranged by Inovalis; and
- (iii) 0.375% to Inovalis and 0.375% to Titanstar Capital on the equity raised on the Canadian capital market.

The number of shares to be issued in exchange for the dollar amount of fees of the Company will be calculated using the one week average share price prior to payment of the asset management fees, with a minimum price of \$0.06 per share.

On May 30, 2018, the Board of Directors approved the payment of all asset management fees up to March 31, 2018, but that asset management fees would not be paid going forward. Payment was made in shares (note 11).

(d) Loan facility:

On July 12, 2017, the Company obtained a loan facility for up to \$500,000. Under the terms of the loan facility, the Company may draw certain amounts from July 12, 2017 to December 31, 2017, for the purpose of funding working capital requirements. Interest on any outstanding draws will accrue at a fixed rate of 10% per annum, and is payable monthly. Outstanding indebtedness is payable on demand, subject to the terms and conditions of the loan facility, but is subordinate to the Company’s senior indebtedness to secured lenders. The loan facility is provided by a private company of which the former Chief Executive Officer and former Chairman of the Board of the Company is a principal. In consideration of providing the loan facility, the loan facility provider will receive \$15,000.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company drew \$120,000 under this loan facility. The loan was settled on January 11, 2018.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions (continued):

(d) Loan facility (continued):

On April 4, 2018, the Company obtained a loan facility for up to \$100,000. Under the terms of the loan facility, the Company may draw from time to time from April 4, 2018 to December 31, 2018, for the purpose of funding working capital requirements. Interest on any outstanding drawdowns will accrue at a fixed rate of 10% per annum, and is payable monthly. Outstanding indebtedness is payable on demand, subject to the terms and conditions of the loan facility, but will be subordinated by the Company's senior indebtedness to secured lenders. The loan facility is provided by a private company of which the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of the Company is a principal. In consideration of providing the loan facility, the loan facility provider will receive \$3,000. The Company is currently pursuing negotiation for the extension of the maturity of the loan facility.

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company drew \$100,000 under this loan facility.

(e) Down payment:

On July 6, 2018, a private company of which the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of the Company provided a \$54,116 (\$40,000USD) down payment for the refinance of the Martin Downs mortgage. The down payment will be repaid upon demand.

10. Share capital:

At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the authorized share capital comprised an unlimited number of common shares and non-voting, perpetual, redeemable preferred shares. No preferred shares have been issued to date.

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Common shares	Amount	Common Shares	Amount
Issued and outstanding, beginning of period	216,761,868	\$ 21,612,003	214,249,087	\$ 17,852,974
Shares issued upon conversion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-
Share issue – debt settlement (a) (b)	-	-	2,512,781	48,154
Share issue – additional interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC (c)	38,459,269	-	-	3,710,875
Issued and outstanding, end of period	255,221,137	\$ 21,612,003	216,761,868	\$ 21,612,003

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the following share transactions occurred:

- (a) The Company issued 1,989,665 common shares to TitanStar Capital and Inovalis, as settlement of amounts charged in relation to the non-binding term sheet (Note 10c). The shares were issued at a fair value of \$29,845 in settlement of financial liabilities of the Company of \$119,379 and as a result \$89,535 has been recorded as a gain on settlement of financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Share capital: (continued)

- (b) The Company issued 523,116 common shares to Round Table Management as settlement of \$52,311 accrued interest charged on the \$1.25M convertible debentures. The shares were issued at a fair value of \$18,309, the difference of \$34,002 was recorded as gain on settlement of financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.
- (c) With respect to the acquisition in October 2018 of the additional 41% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC (note 5c), the Company issued 38,459,270 common shares on February 22, 2019 to Inovalis and Hoche. As these common shares were not yet issued as at December 31, 2018 as the Company was waiting for final approval from regulatory authorities, the shares were presented as share capital to be issued in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity. The shares were issued at a fair value of \$3,710,875.

11. Share options:

The Company's share option plan was approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting on December 2, 2009. The share option plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the share option plan, together with any share options outstanding, will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at any time. The exercise price of an option will be determined by the board of directors but will, in any event, not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares at the time of the grant of the option.

Share option transactions and the number of share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	360,000	\$ 0.06	1,920,000	\$ 0.07
Share options expired	-	-	(1,560,000)	0.08
Outstanding, end of period	360,000	\$ 0.06	360,000	\$ 0.06
Share options exercisable	360,000		360,000	
Weighted average remaining life (years)	6.08		6.58	
Weighted average remaining life (years) - vested	6.08		6.58	

Total share-based compensation expense recognized for the six months period ending June 30, 2019 was \$Nil (2018 - \$Nil).

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Share options (continued):

Share options vested and share options outstanding for the period ended June 30, 2019 are summarized as follows:

Share options outstanding	Share options vested	Exercise price	Remaining contractual life (years)
360,000	360,000	0.06	6.08

12. Earnings per share:

The weighted average basic and diluted common shares outstanding for the period ended June 30, 2019 are 243,959,583 (2018 – 214,840,529). The share options and convertibles debentures were excluded from the diluted net income per common shares as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

13. Capital management:

The Company's objectives when managing capital of \$40,652,849 (2018 - \$26,692,476), which is share capital, contributed surplus, equity component of convertible debentures, accumulated other comprehensive income, deficit, notes payable, mortgages payable, due to related parties, convertible debentures, embedded derivative liability and long-term debt, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new common shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital from time-to-time using a variety of measures. Monitoring procedures are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. The Company's strategy during the period, which was unchanged from the prior period, was to maintain its ability to secure access to financing at a reasonable cost. The requirements and terms of sources of capital cannot be predicted and change in ways the Company cannot predict.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Risk management and fair values:

The main risks that arise from the Company's financial statements are liquidity risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and foreign exchange risk. The Company's approach to managing these risks is summarized below.

Management's risk management policies are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. Management is aware of risks related to these objectives through direct personal involvement with employees and outside parties. In the normal course of its business, the Company is exposed to a number of risks that can affect its operating performance. Management's close involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. The Company has not designated transactions as hedging transactions to manage risk. As a part of the overall operation of the Company, management considers the avoidance of undue concentrations of risk.

These risks and the actions taken to manage them include the following:

(a) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities in full.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, convertible debentures, mortgages payable, due to related parties, and notes payable.

The following table provides the future non-discounted scheduled payments of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

Year ended December 31,	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023 and thereafter
Mortgages payable	\$12,484,196	\$ 1,119,450	\$ 8,220,619	\$ 573,797	\$ 10,371,579
Convertible debentures payable	215,745	4,973,490	-	-	-
Notes payable	2,146,325	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,101,678	-	-	-	-
Due to related parties	152,380	-	-	-	-
Total	\$16,100,324	\$ 6,092,940	\$ 8,220,619	\$ 573,797	\$ 10,371,579

In order to meet the 2019 obligations, the Company is pursuing a sale of portion of its interest in its properties to raise equity. The Company intends to retain 25% interest in each property and receive asset management fees for managing the portfolio.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Risk management and fair values (continued):

(b) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with financial instruments, known as interest rate cash flow risk, or on the fair value of other financial instruments, known as interest rate price risk.

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company is not exposed to changes in market interest rates as all its borrowings are at fixed interest rate (except one mortgage payable that is at variable interest rate but with a cap). Therefore, changes in market interest rate do not have a significant impact on interest expense. The Company is exposed to the risk of change in fair value arising from interest rate fluctuations.

(c) Credit risk:

Credit risk arises from the possibility that debtors or tenants may be unable to fulfill their commitments. For a financial asset, this is typically the gross carrying amount, net of any amounts offset and any impairment losses. The Company has credit policies to address credit risk on accounts receivable (tenants), which may include the analysis of the financial position of the debtor or tenant and review of credit limits. The Company also may review credit history before establishing credit and review credit performance. In the case of a tenant, management carefully watches and monitors rent payments which are due each month. An allowance for expected credit losses or other impairment provisions are established based upon factors surrounding credit risk, historical trends and other information.

A financial asset is past due when a debtor has failed to make a payment when contractually due. The Company has no financial assets that are past due and does not have an allowance for expected credit losses.

(d) Foreign exchange risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk on transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of each of the group's entities. Changes in the applicable exchange rates may result in a decrease or increase in foreign exchange income or loss. The Company may enter into forward exchange contracts to manage part of the foreign exchange risk exposures, but no forward contracts exist as at June 30, 2019.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Risk management and fair values (continued):

The Canadian dollar equivalent of monetary assets and liabilities exposed to the foreign exchange risk are as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	\$ 53,937	\$ 162,698
Notes payable	1,309,500	1,302,000
Accounts payable	84,710	102,069

If the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened 5 percent against the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, the Company would have additional income from foreign exchange included in net income and equity for the period ended June 30, 2019 of approximately \$63,961 (2018 – \$12,390).

(e) Fair values:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position or for which fair value disclosure is required in the notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are classified based on a three-level hierarchy as detailed in note 3(r).

For assets and liabilities that are recognized at fair value in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The embedded derivative is the only liability measured at fair value by the Company. These are classified as Level 2 investments. The Company does not have any assets designated as fair value through profit or loss.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Risk management and fair values (continued):

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
Investment properties	38,780,028	43,213,500	41,050,682	45,002,100
Mortgages payable	28,362,212	29,181,310	29,309,487	29,932,820
Convertible debentures – non-related parties	4,270,281	4,270,281	4,169,461	4,169,461

The valuation techniques and inputs for the Company's financial instruments are as follows:

(i) Short term assets and liabilities

The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value, such as cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable and due to related parties approximate their fair value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these items or because they are receivable or payable on demand.

(ii) Mortgages payable and convertible debentures

The fair values of the mortgages payable and convertible debentures have been calculated based on discounted future cash flows using discount rates that reflect current market conditions for instruments having similar terms and conditions and therefore are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

(iii) Investment properties

The fair value of the investment properties is determined by management, using recognized valuation techniques supported, in certain instances, by independent real estate valuation experts. Investment properties are classified as level 3 investments.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the period ended June 30, 2019

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Commitments:

The Company has entered into premises leases plus operating costs expiring at the latest in February 2020. The minimum payments over the remaining year is as follows:

2019	\$ 3,633
2020	\$ 448

16. Contingencies:

On July 19, 2018, the Company announced that a Notice of Civil Claim has been filed with the Supreme Court of British Columbia by its former directors and certain entities owned by the former directors against the Company and certain of its current shareholders and directors with respect to:

- an alleged breach of the Shareholder Agreement between the former directors of the Company and the Company
- an alleged breach of the Trade-Name License Agreement and the Domain Name License Agreement between the Company and a company owned by one of the former directors of the Company

The action seeks, among other relief, a declaration that the former directors and their entities are no longer required to make any payments to the Company under a loan agreement that was entered into concurrently with the Shareholder Agreement

On August 24, 2018, the Company filed a Response to Civil Claim and a Counterclaim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia in response to the Notice of Civil Claim announced on July 19, 2018.

The Company's position in the Response is that:

- it is not in breach of the Shareholder Agreement between the Plaintiffs, the Company and certain of its shareholders
- it is not in breach of the financing agreements between the Plaintiffs, the Company and certain of its shareholders
- it is not in breach of the Trade-Name Licence Agreement and the Domain Name Licence Agreement between the Company and TitanStar Investment Group Inc.

On September 18, 2018, the Company received a Response to Counterclaim where as the defendants in the Counterclaim deny all claims.

The Company intends to continue to vigorously defend its rights and interests and to pursue any remedies available to it as a result of any damages caused to it. Therefore, it is impracticable at this time, to assess the outcome of this claim and to reliably estimate the amount of the obligation. As such, the Company has not recorded any provision as at June 30, 2019.

TITANSTAR PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. Subsequent events:

As at May 2, 2019, Jean-Daniel Cohen resigned as CEO of the Company and Eric Fazilleau resigned as COO. Mr. Fazilleau was subsequently elected as CEO of the Company.